
ASSESSMENT AND
TAXATION ACT

Pursuant to section 56 of the Assessment and Taxation
Act, the Commissioner in Executive Council orders as
follows:

1. The annexed Rural Electrification and Telephone
Local Improvement Tax Regulations, 1989 are established.

Dated at Whitehorse, in the Yukon Territory, this 2nd
day of April, A.D., 1990.

________________________________
Administrator of the Yukon

LOI SUR L’ÉVALUATION
ET LA TAXATION

Le Commissaire en conseil exécutif, conformément à
l’article 56 de la Loi sur l’évaluation et la taxation, décrète ce
qui suit :

1. Le Règlement de 1989 concernant la taxe
d’aménagement local des services d’électricité et de
téléphone en milieu rural, paraissant en annexe, est établi.

Fait à Whitehorse, dans le territoire du Yukon, le 2
avril 1990.

__________________________________
Administrateur du Yukon
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Rural Electrification and Telephone Local
Improvement Tax Regulations, 1989

1. These regulations may be cited as the Rural
Electrification and Telephone Local Improvement Tax
Regulations, 1989.

2. In these regulations, “local improvement” means
the extension of an electrical power line or a telephone
service to serve the properties in the regions listed in
Schedule 1.

3. The regions listed in Schedule 1 are declared to
benefit from the local improvement.

4. To recover the cost of the local improvement there
is levied on each property in each region listed in Schedule
1 a local improvement tax consisting of the principal
amount and the interest specified for that property in
Schedule 1.

The local improvement tax

(a) shall be shown as a separate item on the tax
notice for the property;

(b) is due and payable in the annual installments
shown on Schedule 1 at the same time as the
general tax and school tax;

(c) is part of the total tax payable for the
property; and

(d) may be paid in advance by paying the
outstanding balance of principal together with
interest accrued at the time of payment.

Règlement de 1989 concernant  la taxe
d’amélioration locale des services

d’électricité et de téléphone en milieu rural

1. Titre du présent règlement : Règlement de 1989
concernant la taxe d’amélioration locale des services
d’électricité et de téléphone en milieu rural.

2. Dans le présent règlement, «amélioration locale»
s’entend du prolongement d’une ligne de transmission
d’électricité ou d’une ligne de téléphone pour desservir les
biens-fonds des régions figurant à l’annexe 1.

3. Les régions figurant à l’annexe 1 sont des régions
auxquelles s’applique le programme d’amélioration locale.

4. Pour récupérer le coût de l’amélioration locale, une
taxe d’amélioration locale est prélevée sur chaque bien-
fonds dans les régions figurant à l’annexe 1, composée du
principal et de l’intérêt indiqués à ladite annexe.

La taxe d’amélioration locale :

a) figure de façon distincte sur l’avis de taxation
visant chaque bien-fonds;

b) est payable par versements annuels, comme
l’indique l’annexe 1, en même temps que la taxe
foncière générale et la taxe scolaire;

c) fait partie de la taxe foncière prélevée sur
chaque bien-fonds;

d) peut être payée d’avance si le solde du
principal et les intérêts accumulés au moment du
paiement sont acquittés.
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SCHEDULE 1

RURAL ELECTRIFICATION AND TELEPHONE LOCAL
IMPROVEMENT TAX REGULATIONS, 1989

DESCRIPTION SERVICE    PRINCIPAL INTEREST TERM FIRST LAST ANNUAL
YEARS YEAR YEAR PAYMENT

1. Region 1 – Cowley Lake

Lot 1043, Quad 105D/10, Plan 89-93 Electricity 7,853.74 11.86% 15 1990 2004 $1,144.51

2. Region 2 – Robinson

Lot 1048, Quad 105D/7, Plan 88-168 Electricity 3,339.21 11.86% 10 1990 1999 587.60

3. Region 3 – Rancheria

Canada Lease #105B/2-0000-00022 Electricity 28,677.00 11.01% 15 1990 2004 3,990.18

4. Region 4 – Junction 37

Canada Agreement for Sale 105A/3-0000-00021 Electricity 7,705.00 11.86% 15 1990 2004 1,122.84

Telephone 4,795.00 12.33% 15 1990 2004 716.47

5. Region 5 – Tagish

Lot 602, Group 804, Plan 35753 Electricity 1,915.25 12.40% 10 1990 1999 344.54

6. Region 6 – Nygren Subdivision

Lot 1019, Quad 115A/13, Plan 72305 Electricity 1,459.88 12.40% 10 1990 1999 262.62

7. Region 7 – Kookatsoon Lake

Lot 1027, Quad 105D/10, Plan 72560 Electricity 2,867.94 12.40% 10 1990 1999 515.92

8. Region 8 – Marsh Lake

Marsh Lake Telephone 1,368.00 11.82% 10 1990 1999 240.33
Lots 735 to 747, Group 804 Marsh lake Plan 47840
Lots 778 to 786, Group 804 Marsh Lake Plan 47591
Lots 1000 to 1008, Quad 105D/9 Plan 52174

New Constabulary Beach
Lots 1 to 8, Constabulary Beach, Plan 42769
Lots 10 to 61, Constabulary Beach, Plan 42769
Lots 62 to 70, Constabulary Beach, Plan 54071

Old Constabulary Beach
Lots 748 to 776, Group 804 Marsh Lake Plan 47840

Judas Creek
Lots 2 to 46, Judas Creek Subdivision, Plan 56420
Lots 48 to 96, Judas Creek Subdivision, Plan 56420
Lots 98 to 125, Judas Creek Subdivision, Plan 56420
Lots 130 to 131, Judas Creek Subdivision, Plan 56420

Canada Agreement for Sale 105D/8-0000-00076

9. Region 9 – Tagish Beach Electricity 939.30 10.00% 10 1990 1999 152.87

Lots 114 to 135 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 42533
Lots 137 to 147 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 42533
Lots 149 to 151 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 42533
Lot 152 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 44937
Lots 158 to 176 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 58615
Lots 178 to 179 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 58615
Lots 181 to 201 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 58615
Lots 206 to 214 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 58615
Lot 216 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 58615
Lots 218 to 222 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 58615
Lot 225 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 58615
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Lots 227 to 231 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 58615
Lot 234 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 58615
Lots 237 to 238 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 58615
Lot 240 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 58615
Lot 255 Tagish Beach Subdivision, Plan 75581

10. Region 10 – Henderson Corner Electricity 2,082.61 10.00% 10 1990 1999 338.94

Lot 87 (remainder) Stephenson, Group 2, Plan 27683
Lot 87 (remainder) Docken, Group 2, Plan 27683
Lot 1013, Quad 116B/3 Plan 64074
Lot 591, Group 1052, Plan 37586
Lot 592, Group 1052, Plan 37586
Lots 2 to 4, Henderson Subdivision, Plan 88-20
Lots 6 to 8, Henderson Subdivision, Plan 88-20
Lot 9 - 1, Henderson Subdivision, Plan 88-20
Lot 9 - 2, Henderson Subdivision, Plan 88-20
Lots 13 to 14, Henderson Subdivision, Plan 88-20
Lots 38 to 41, Henderson Subdivision, Plan 88-20
Lot 1, Henderson Subdivision, Plan 89-32
Lots 10 to 12, Henderson Subdivision, Plan 89-32
Lots 15 to 21, 23 to 32 and 35 to 37, Henderson Subdivision, Plan 89-32    (Amended by O.I.C. 1992/68)

(Amended by O.I.C. 1997/163)
Lot 42, Henderson Subdivision, Plan 89-32
Lot 5, Henderson Subdivision, Plan 85538
Lot 22-1, Plan 91-111 1,041.32 10.00% 10 1990 1999 169.47
Lot 22-2, Plan 91-111 1,041.32 10.00% 10 1990 1999 169.47

(Lot 22-1, Plan 91-111 and Lot 22-2, Plan 91-111 added by O.I.C. 1992/68)
Lot 33-1, Plan 91-111 1,041.32 10.00% 10 1990 1999 169.47
Lot 33-2, Plan 91-111 1,041.32 10.00% 10 1990 1999 169.47
Lot 34-1, Plan 91-111 1,041.32 10.00% 10 1990 1999 169.47
Lot 34-2, Plan 91-111 1,041.32 10.00% 10 1990 1999 169.47

(Lots 33-1 to 34-2, Plan 91-111 added by O.I.C. 1993/61)

11. Region 11 – Takhini Hot Springs Road

Lot 1127, Quad 105D/14, Plan 74272 Electricity 6,100.00 12.40% 10 1990 1999 1,097.34

12. Region 12 – Marsh Lake

Lot 1019, Quad 105D/09, Plan 72186 Electricity 5,309.27 10.00% 10 1990 1999 864.06

13. Region 13 – Tagish

Lot 100, Plan 42533 Tagish Beach Electricity 1,595.00 12.40% 10 1990 1999 286.93

14. Region 14 – Kilometre 151 Klondike Highway

Lot 1056, Quad 105D/10, Plan 89-104 Electricity 3,000.00 12.47% 10 1990 1999 541.21

15. Region 15 – Golden Horn

Lot 1053, Quad 105D/10, Plan 89-75 Electricity 1,875.71 12.46% 10 1990 1999 338.25

16. Region 16 – Lewes Lake

Lot 1040, Quad 105D/7, Plan 81106 Electricity 3,521.36 10.50% 15 1990 2004 476.26
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ANNEXE 1

RÈGLEMENT DE 1989 CONCERNANT LA TAXE D’AMÉLIORATION LOCALE DES SERVICES
D’ÉLECTRICITÉ ET DE TÉLÉPHONE EN MILIEU RURAL

DESCRIPTION SERVICE PRINCIPAL INTÉRÊT DURÉE PREMIÈRE DERNIÈRE VERSEMENT
(ANNÉES) ANNÉE ANNÉE ANNUEL

1. Région 1 - Cowley Lake

Lot 1043, quad. 105D/10, plan 89-93 Électricité 7 853,74 $ 11,86 %  15 1990 2004 1 144,51 $

2. Région 2 - Robinson

Lot 1048, quad. 105D/7, plan 88-168 Électricité 3 339,21 11,86 %  10 1990 1999 587,60

3. Région 3 - Rancheria

Bail du Canada 105B/2-0000-00022 Électricité   28 677,00 11,01 %  15 1990 2004 3 990,18

4. Région 4 - Jonction 37

Contrat de vente du Canada 105A/3-0000-0002 1 Électricité 7 705,00 11,86 %  15 1990 2004 1 122,84

Téléphone 4 795,00 12,33 %  15 1990 2004 716,47

5. Région 5 - Tagish

Lot 602, groupe 804, plan 35753 Électricité 1 915,25 12,40 %  10 1990 1999 344,54

6. Région 6 - subdivision Nygren

Lot 1019, quad. 115A/13, plan 72305 Électricité 1 459,88 12,40 %  10 1990 1999 262,62

7. Région 7 - Kookatsoon Lake

Lot 1027, quad. 105D/10, plan 72560 Électricité 2 867,94 12,40 %  10 1990 1999 515,92 

8. Région 8 - Marsh Lake

Marsh Lake Téléphone 1 368,00 11,82 %  10 1990 1999 240,33
Lots 735 à 747, groupe 804 Marsh Lake, plan 47840
Lots 778 à 786, groupe 804 Marsh Lake, plan 47591
Lots 1000 à 1008, quad. 105D/9, plan 52174

New Constabulary Beach
Lots 1 à 8, Constabulary Beach, plan 42769
Lots 10 à 61, Constabulary Beach, plan 42769
Lots 62 à 70, Constabulary Beach, plan 54071

Old Constabulary Beach
Lots 748 à 776, groupe 804 Marsh Lake, plan 47840

Judas Creek
Lots 2 à 46, subdivision Judas Creek, plan 56420
Lots 48 à 96, subdivision Judas Creek, plan 56420
Lots 98 à 125, subdivision Judas Creek, plan 56420
Lots 130 à 131, subdivision Judas Creek, plan 56420

Contrat de vente du Canada 105D/8-0000-00076

9. Région 9 - Tagish Beach Électricité 939,30 10.00 %  10 1990 1999 152,87 $

Lots 114 à 135 subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 42533
Lots 137 à 147 subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 42533
Lots 149 à 151 subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 42533
Lot 152,    subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 44937
Lots 158 à 176 subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 58615
Lots 178 à 179 subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 58615
Lots 181 à 201 subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 58615
Lots 206 à 214 subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 58615
Lot 216    subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 58615
Lots 218 à 222 subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 58615
Lot 225    subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 58615
Lots 227 à 231 subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 58615
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Lot 234    subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 58615
Lots 237 à 238 subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 58615
Lot 240    subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 58615
Lot 255    subdivision Tagish Beach, plan 75581

10. Région 9 - Henderson Corner Électricité 2 082,61 10.00 %  10 1990 1999 328,94 $

Lot 87 (reste) Stephenson, groupe 2, plan 27683
Lot 87 (reste) Docken, groupe 2, plan 27683
Lot 1013, quadrilatère 116B/3, plan 64074
Lot 591, groupe 1052, plan 37586
Lot 592, groupe 1052, plan 37586
Lots 2 à 4, subdivision Henderson, plan 88-20
Lots 6 à 8, subdivision Henderson, plan 88-20
Lot 9-1, subdivision Henderson, plan 88-20
Lot 9-2, subdivision Henderson, plan 88-20
Lots 13 à 14, subdivision Henderson, plan 88-20
Lots 38 à 41, subdivision Henderson, plan 88-20
Lot 1, subdivision Henderson, plan 89-32
Lots 10 à 12, subdivision Henderson, plan 89-32
Lots 15 à 21 et 23 à 37, subdivision Henderson, plan 89-32     (Modifié par décret 1992/68)

(Modifié par décret 1997/163)
Lot 42, subdivision Henderson, plan 89-32
Lot 5, subdivision Henderson, plan 85538
Lot 22-1, au plan n° 91-111 1 041,32 10,00% 10 1990 1999 169,47
Lot 22-2, au plan n° 91-111 1 041,32 10,00% 10 1990 1999 169,47

(Lots 22-1 et 22-2, au plan n° 91-111 ajoutés par décret 1992/68)
Lot 33-1, au plan n° 91-111 1 041,32 10,00% 10 1990 1999 169,47
Lot 33-2, au plan n° 91-111 1 041,32 10,00% 10 1990 1999 169,47
Lot 34-1, au plan n° 91-111 1 041,32 10,00% 10 1990 1999 169,47
Lot 34-2, au plan n° 91-111 1 041,32 10,00% 10 1990 1999 169,47

(Lots 33-1 à 34-2, au plan n° 91-111 ajoutés par décret 1993/61)

11. Région 11 - Takhini Hot Springs Road

Lot 1127, quad. 105D/14, plan 74272 Électricité 6 100,00 12,40 %  10 1990 1999 1 097,34

12. Région 12 - Marsh Lake

Lot 1019, quad. 105D/09, plan 72186 Électricité 5 309,27 10.00 %   10 1990 1999 864,06

13. Région 13 - Tagish

Lot 100, plan 42533, Tagish Beach Électricité 1 595,00 12,40 %   10 1990 1999 286,93

14. Région 14 - Kilomètre 151 Klondike Highway

Lot 1056, quad. 105D/10, plan 89-104 Électricité 3 000,00 12,47 %   10 1990 1999 541,21

15. Région 15 - Golden Horn

Lot 1053, quad. 105D/10, plan 89-75 Électricité 1 875,71 12,46 %   10 1990 1999 338,25

16. Région 16 - Lewes Lake

Lot 1040, quad. 105D/7, plan 81106 Électricité 3 521,36 10,50 %   15 1990 2004 476,26
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